
Page 1 of 3 
Revised 07/2019 

 

City of Valdez 

Contract Amendment #2 

 

 

THIS AMENDMENT between the CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, (“City”) and  

 

Kinney Engineering, LLC (“Consultant”), is to the following AGREEMENT dated the 29th day 

of July, 2021: 

 

Project: Pavement Management phase III – Whalen Ave  

Project No: 2-310-1200 

Contract No.: 1801 

Cost Code: 310-1115-58000 

 

Consultant’s project manager under this agreement is Josh Cross. 

 

City’s project manager is Brad Sontag. 

 

ARTICLE 1. Justification  

 

The above referenced AGREEMENT requires modification due to the following requirements or 

conditions: Kinney Engineering will be providing design support during construction for the 

Whalen Avenue project. This will include a time extension to the agreement. 

 

ARTICLE 2. Scope of Work - Period of Performance 

 

Scope of work to the above referenced AGREEMENT shall be modified as specified in attached 

Proposal, which is hereby incorporated by this reference.  

 

The period of Performance to the above referenced agreement shall be modified as follows: 

 

- The period of performance is increased by 160 days. The new completion date for this 

Agreement is October 31, 2022. 

 

 

 

 

 



Agreement for Services 

Project: Pavement Management Phase III – 

               Whalen Ave 

Project No. 20-310-1200  

Contract No. 1801 

Cost Code: 310-1115-58000 

 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 

ARTICLE 3. Compensation 

 

Original amount of the AGREEMENT: $142,926.00                  

Amount Changed by previously authorized Amendment: $0.00 

AGREEMENT Amount prior to this Amendment: $142,926.00 

Amount of this Amendment: $90,763.00 

New total AGREEMENT amount including this Amendment: $233,689.00 

 

ARTICLE 4. Extent of Agreement: 

 

The above referenced AGREEMENT, including this and all previously authorized Amendments 

and appendices, represents the entire and integrated AGREEMENT between the City and the 

Contractor. 

 

Nothing contained herein may be deemed to create any contractual relationship between the City 

and any Subconsultants or material suppliers; nor may anything contained herein be deemed to 

give any third party a claim or right of action against the City or the Contractor which does not 

otherwise exist without regard to this AMENDMENT. 

 

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the above referenced AGREEMENT, to include all 

previously authorized Amendments, remain in full force and effect, except as specifically 

modified herein by this AMENDMENT. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this presence have executed this AMENDMENT in two 

(2) counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, on the date first mentioned above. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Agreement for Services 

Project: Pavement Management Phase III – 

               Whalen Ave 

Project No. 20-310-1200  

Contract No. 1801 

Cost Code: 310-1115-58000 

 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 

 

 

 

KINNEY ENGINEERING, LLC   CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA 

       APPROVED: 

 

_____________________________________ ____________________________________       

Name of Company Rep Authorized to Sign Sharon Scheidt, Mayor 

 

BY: _________________________________ Date: ______________________________ 

 

TITLE: ______________________________  

       ATTEST:  

DATE: _____________________________ __ 

       ___________________________________ 

FEDERAL ID #: _____________________ __ Sheri L. Pierce, MMC, City Clerk  

        

       Date: ______________________________ 

____________________________________ 

Signature of Company Secretary or Attest  

       ____________________________________  

Date: ________________________________ Mark Detter, City Manager 

 

       Date: ______________________________ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:     

Brena, Bell & Walker P.C.     RECOMMENDED: 

           

___________________________________  ________________________________ 

Jon S. Wakeland     Nathan Duval, Capital Facilities Director 

 

Date: ______________________________  Date: ______________________________ 



 

 

 
 
May 20, 2022 
 
 
Brad Sontag 
Capital Facilities Project Manager 
City of Valdez 
PO Box 307 
Valdez, AK 99686 
 
Subject: Valdez Pavement Management Phase II – Whalen Drive 
  Project No. 20-210-1200 

Contract No. 1081 
Design Support for Construction Fee Estimate 

 
Dear Mr. Sontag: 
 
Thank you for requesting Kinney Engineering, LLC (KE) provide design support services during 
construction for the Whalen Avenue project. As requested, KE has prepared a fee estimate for 
professional engineering services to support construction of the project.  KE’s proposed fee for 
construction support is $90,763.   
 
KE proposes to complete the following on a Time and Expense (T&E) basis:  
 

• Coordinate with City of Valdez and R&M on construction related questions, required 
changes, and engineering analyses 

• Participate in the Pre-Construction Conference 

• Participate in progress meetings 

• Review contractor submittals 

• Respond to Requests for Information and Questions 

• Review Design Change/Variance Requests (DCVRs)  

• Prepare Addendums 

• Assist with closeout documentation 
 
Should you have questions or need to discuss our proposed services or fee, please e-mail me at 
joshcross@kinneyeng.com; or call me directly at (907) 707-1208. We look forward to working with 
you to construct Whalen Avenue. 
 

Sincerely, 
 

Kinney Engineering, LLC 

 
Joshua E. Cross, PE, PTOE 
Project Manager 
 


